

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 1

MAIDEN - Quarter Horse

FOR ARIZONA BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. (An additional 20% has been added to all overnight Arizona Bred races from the Arizona Horse Breeders Fund. This money will be paid directly to the horse owner thru the ATBA not thru Turf Paradise. Contact ATBA for details.) (S)

Distance: Three Hundred Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sea Panther Run - 15.265 - January 10, 2016)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$4,500

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$17,000 1st \$10,030, 2nd \$3,230, 3rd \$1,700, 4th \$850, 5th \$510, 6th \$170, 7th \$170, 8th \$170, 9th \$170

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:44 **Start:** Good for all except 2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
4May24 ¹ TUP ²	8	Rebs Regalo (Kellenberger, Kody)	125 b	7	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	3.10	15.831	87	bmp brk,drift,lt gn,up
2May24 ² TUP ⁹	1	Av Hesadashair (Valenzuela, Luis)	125 L bf	1	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	0.80*	15.926	84	bmp brk,drift,cght lt
14Sep24 ⁵ LA ⁷	7	Dancin With Royalty (Oliver, Rick)	131 L b	6	5	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	37.60	16.092	78	bmp brk,late gain
29Sep24 ⁸ LA ²	3	Lady Dealin Rogue (Lopez, Jose)	131 L b	3	3	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	11.10	16.093	78	bmp brk,kept on
22Oct23 ¹⁰ LA ⁹	2	Lights Out Now (Figueroa, Cerapio)	125 L b	2	4	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5.10	16.124	77	bmp brk x2,chase on
18Apr24 ¹ TUP ⁵	10	Jesstuffeyed Billy (Osuna, Andres)	128 L b	9	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	15.40	16.199	75	off pace,mild gain
24Aug24 ² ELK ²	6	Kool N Ez (Morales, Allyssa)	128 b	5	6	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	19.40	16.560	63	no bid
30Apr24 ¹ TUP ⁵	9	Cc Proud of My Eagle (Carbajal, Kevin)	132 bf	8	8	9	8 ^{Head}	37.00	16.792	55	no kick
30Apr24 ¹ TUP ³	4	Rjl Pecans Dash (Valenzuela, Jr., John)	128 bf	4	9	8 ^{Head}	9	14.00	16.805	55	drift,bmp brk,empty

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Rebs Regalo, Bay Gelding, by El Regalo Espanglish out of Guitar Superstition, by Shazoom. Foaled Feb 14, 2021 in Arizona.

Breeder: Sharon G Denham

Owner: Jo Ann Di Filippo

Trainer: Ortega, Sr., Jesus

Scratched Horse(s): Bonita Regard (Veterinarian), Jess Mr Mayito (Also-Eligible), Msblue (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$18,630

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Rebs Regalo	8.20	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	8-1	12.10	17,489
1	Av Hesadashair		2.20	2.20	\$1.00 Quinella	1-8	5.10	1,888
7	Dancin With Royalty			5.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-7	87.60	10,810
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-7-3	131.19	11,084

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str	Fin
8	Rebs Regalo	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
1	Av Hesadashair	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
7	Dancin With Royalty	5	5 ^{3/4}	3 ^{1 3/4}
3	Lady Dealin Rogue	3	4 ^{3/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}
2	Lights Out Now	4	3 ^{1/2}	5 ²
10	Jesstuffeyed Billy	7	6 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/2}
6	Kool N Ez	6	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁵
9	Cc Proud of My Eagle	8	9 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}
4	Rjl Pecans Dash	9	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{6 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Ortega, Sr., Jesus; 1 - Valenzuela, Angel; 7 - Reyes, Norma; 3 - Reyes, Norma; 2 - Fales, Matthew; 10 - Felix, Raymond; 6 - Castillo, Joe; 9 - Hernandez, Danny; 4 - Ortega, Monica

Owners: 8 -Jo Ann Di Filippo; 1 -Angel Valenzuela; 7 -Diane Heath; 3 -Diane Heath; 2 - Fales, Carolyn and Ralph; 10 -Raymond S. Felix; 6 -Joe R. Castillo; 9 -Rosa I. Casas Estudillo; 4 -Javier Lopez;

Footnotes

REBS REGALO bmp break,drift,late gain,up. AV HESADASHAIR bmp brk,led,drift late,caught late. DANCIN WITH ROYALTY bmp brk,late gain. LADY DEALIN ROGUE bmp brk,bmp early,kept on. LIGHTS OUT NOW bmp brk x2,chase on. JESSTUFFEYED BILLY off pace,mild gain. KOOL N EZ no bid. CC PROUD OF MY EAGLE no kick. RJL PECANS DASH drift,bmp,empty. THE RIDER OF HORSE THREE, DANCIN WITH ROYALTY, CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST HORSE ONE, AV HESADASHAIR, CLAIMING INTERFERENCE AFTER THE START. UPON REVIEW, NO CHANGES WERE MADE TO THE ORDER OF FINISH.

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 2

OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Quarter Horse

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$10,000. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Two Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Apolittical Papa - 13.072 - January 15, 2021)

Purse: \$18,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$18,000 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$180, 7th \$180

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
2May24 ¹ TUP ⁸	7	Chocolate Wagon (Carbajal, Kevin)	132 bk	5	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2.50	13.467	90	late gain,clear
27Jul24 ⁶ WYO ⁶	9	Disregard My Fashion (Figueroa, Cerapio)	125 L bfk	7	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	9.60	13.560	87	bobble brk,late gain
25Oct24 ⁸ ALB ⁵	4	Call for Justice (Valenzuela, Luis)	125 L bk	3	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	15.10	13.586	86	duel,drift,caught
25Feb24 ⁹ LA ⁸	8	Aj King Crown (Tapia, Emilio)	125 L bk	6	7	4 ¹	4 ¹	0.50*	13.664	83	off pace,improved
5Nov23 ² ZIA ⁸	3	Thats It Chick (Belloc, Aaron)	131 L bf	2	3	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	8.00	13.818	76	duel,gave way
6Mar24 ¹ TUP ¹	5	La Z (Enriquez, Jacob)	128 L bf	4	4	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	22.60	13.890	74	bobble brk,outkicked
14May23 ¹ SRP ⁷	1	Z On the Run (Lopez, Jose)	131 L bk	1	6	7	7	29.30	13.981	70	veer brk,wkn

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Chocolate Wagon, Black Gelding, by Wagon Runnin Loose out of Dashing Righter, by Righter. Foaled Mar 25, 2017 in Arizona.

Breeder: Adalberto Hernandez

Owner: Adalberto Hernandez

Trainer: Monteverde, Alvaro

Claiming Prices: 7 - Chocolate Wagon: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Miss Racy Seis (Stewards), Unseemly (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$19,467

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Chocolate Wagon	7.00	3.00	2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-6	4.70	2,084
9	Disregard My Fashion		5.80	4.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-7	19.10	0
4	Call for Justice			5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-9	24.80	19,212
					\$1.00 Quinella	7-9	10.50	1,512
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-9-4	52.15	15,378
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-9-4-8	21.71	10,383

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str	Fin
7	Chocolate Wagon	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
9	Disregard My Fashion	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
4	Call for Justice	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
8	Aj King Crown	7	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}
3	Thats It Chick	3	5 ²	5 ^{2 1/4}
5	La Z	4	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}
1	Z On the Run	6	7 ³	7 ^{3 1/4}

Trainers: 7 - Monteverde, Alvaro; 9 - Canales-Lopez, Gilberto; 4 - Rivera Martinez, Javier; 8 - Ramirez, Ricardo; 3 - Guillen Vega, Benito; 5 - Zapata, Jr., Daniel; 1 - Garcia, Aljandro

Owners: 7 -Adalberto Hernandez; 9 -Francisco H. Cruz; 4 -Marco A. Orona; 8 -Ricardo Ramirez; 3 -Abel Romero; 5 -Daniel Zapata, Jr.; 1 -Alejandro Garcia;

Footnotes

CHOCOLATE WAGON late gain,clear. DISREGARD MY FASHION bobble brk,late gain. CALL FOR JUSTICE duel,drift,caught. AJ KING CROWN off pace,improved. THATS IT CHICK duel,gave way. LA Z bobble brk,outkicked. Z ON THE RUN veer brk,wkn.

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 3

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ARIZONA BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (An additional 20% has been added to all overnight Arizona Bred races by the Arizona Horse Breeders Fund. This money will be paid directly to the horse owner thru the ATBA not thru Turf Paradise. Contact ATBA for details). (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: \$22,500

Includes: \$4,500

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,500

Value of Race: \$22,500 1st \$13,500, 2nd \$4,500, 3rd \$2,250, 4th \$1,125, 5th \$675, 6th \$225, 7th \$225

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Sep24 ⁷ PRM ¹	5	Biyombo (Tohill, Ken)	119	L b	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}	1.50	led,3p,held clear
16Oct24 ⁴ ALB ³	2	Brandyn (Vergara, Daniel)	122	L b	2	7	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	1.40*	svd gnd,bid1/4,improve
12Sep24 ⁹ ALB ⁴	3	Silverbullitbadger (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L b	3	4	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2.90	traffic1/2,4p,improved
29Sep24 ⁷ ALB ⁵	6	Shudder (Figueroa, Cerapio)	119	L b	6	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{4 1/2}	17.00	stalk,4p,outkicked
17Aug24 ⁵ ALB ²	1	Queens Effort (Valenzuela, Jr., John)	126	L b	1	6	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{3 1/4}	20.40	chase,2p,faded
13Sep24 ⁶ EMD ⁵	7	Smooth Papa (Khelawan, Kerron)	122	L bf	7	3	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁹	6 ^{12 1/2}	41.40	outside,4p,no bid
3Aug24 ¹⁰ PRM ¹	4	Gonzaga Bay (Corbett, Glenn)	119	L b	4	5	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	9.70	btwn,5p,empty

Fractional Times: 22.41 45.38 57.30

Final Time: 1:03.53

Split Times: (22:97) (11:92) (6:23)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Biyombo, Bay Gelding, by Lotsa Mischief out of Ms Mumba, by Rockport Harbor. Foaled Jan 24, 2021 in Arizona.

Breeder: Pam Eikleberry

Owner: EIK Ranch, LLC

Trainer: Eikleberry, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 3 - Silverbullitbadger: \$12,500; 1 - Queens Effort: \$12,500; 7 - Smooth Papa: \$12,500; 4 - Gonzaga Bay: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$27,512

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Biyombo	5.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	17.00	2,401
2	Brandyn		2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	5.50	22,333
3	Silverbullitbadger			2.40	\$1.00 Quinella	2-5	4.10	2,392
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-3	5.50	16,098
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-3-6	3.45	12,691
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-7-5 (3 correct)	47.15	3,115

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Biyombo	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}
2	Brandyn	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}
3	Silverbullitbadger	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁵	3 ⁵
6	Shudder	2	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁵	4 ⁷
1	Queens Effort	6	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}
7	Smooth Papa	3	7 ^{2 3/4}	6 ⁶	6 ^{11 1/2}	6 ^{14 3/4}
4	Gonzaga Bay	5	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{20 1/2}	7 ^{27 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 2 - Barraza, Rafael; 3 - Lewis, Kevin; 6 - Barraza, Rafael; 1 - Figueroa, Juan; 7 - Feron, Johnathon; 4 - Eikleberry, Kevin

Owners: 5 - EIK Ranch, LLC; 2 - Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 3 - Decker Foutz, Jr.; 6 - Richardson, Ray and Richardson, Gale; 1 - Jesus Antonio Figueroa; 7 - Bradford Rudolph; 4 - C J Racing LLC;

Footnotes

BIYOMBO led the way up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and held clear to the wire. BRANDYN raced off the pace on the inside early, saved ground around the bend, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position through the lane. SILVERBULLITBADGER settled in the middle of the pack on the rail through the opening quarter, raced into traffic and was forced to check approaching the half mile pole, came around the turn in the four path and improved position late. SHUDDER stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path and was outkicked in the stretch. QUEENS EFFORT chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and faded in the lane. SMOOTH PAPA raced off the pace on the outside through the opening stages, came around the bend in the four path and made no bid. GONZAGA BAY raced off the pace between horses up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and was empty in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Optional Claiming Price \$30,000 (This Race Also Taken For Fillies)(Arizona Breeders Futurity Eligible Preferred). **Claiming Price:** \$30,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Zip Pocket - 55.40 - April 22, 1967)

Purse: \$21,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$21,000 1st \$12,390, 2nd \$3,990, 3rd \$1,890, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$630, 6th \$210, 7th \$210, 8th \$210, 9th \$210, 10th \$210

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:16 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Sep24 ⁹ PRM ²	6	F B I Bob (Lopez, Karlo)	121	b	5	1	¹ Head	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{4 1/4}	2.00	duel,2p,drew off
21Sep24 ⁹ PRM ⁵	11	Ode to My Bro Bob (Corbett, Glenn)	121	b	9	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	7.40	duel,3p,chase on
6Oct24 ¹ FNO ³	4	War Is Hell (Americano, Manuel)	116	b	3	5	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	16.60	track,3p,late gain
15Sep24 ¹ EMD ²	5	Shadow On the Sun (Cruz, Alex)	121	-	4	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	11.00	svd gnd,kept on
12Oct24 ⁴ ALB ³	10	Karaoke Hero (Tohill, Ken)	121	b	8	3	4 ¹	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	1.10*	stalk,4p,flatten
6Oct24 ¹ FNO ⁵	9	Rusty's Legacy (Montalvo, Carlos)	121	b	7	9	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/4}	14.00	traffic,2p,evenly
14Sep24 ⁴ CBY ⁷	1	Follow My Heineken (Gallardo, Eduardo)	121	-	1	8	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/4}	38.40	svd gnd,pass tiring
2Sep24 ³ CBY ³	12	By Decreed (Vergara, Daniel)	121	-	10	4	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	10.70	outside,3p,no kick
5Sep24 ⁷ DMR ¹⁰	3	Goodbye Now (Figueroa, Cerapio)	121	b	2	7	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ⁷	9 ¹⁰	44.80	inside,4p,no bid
7Sep24 ³ EMD ³	8	Barkley's Image (Da Silva, Fausto)	124	-	6	10	10	10	10	10	44.50	trailed,5p,no factor

Fractional Times: 22.41 45.73

Final Time: 58.20

Split Times: (23:32) (12:47)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: F B I Bob, Chestnut Colt, by Stay Thirsty out of She'll Take Charge, by Will Take Charge. Foaled Mar 23, 2022 in California.

Breeder: Dino Bates

Owner: Joe Schumer

Trainer: McFarlane, Dan

Claiming Prices: 5 - Shadow On the Sun: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Three Plus One (Stewards), Trydent (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$31,594

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	F B I Bob	6.00	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	8.60	3,809
11	Ode to My Bro Bob		6.20	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-11	17.70	28,193
4	War Is Hell			6.40	\$1.00 Quinella	6-11	12.50	2,471
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-11-4	110.65	19,761
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-11-4-5	129.25	19,527
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-5-6 (3 correct)	20.45	2,803
					\$0.50 Pick 4	8-7-5-6 (4 correct)	195.30	10,524
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	5-2	2.30	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	F B I Bob	1	¹ Head	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{4 1/4}
11	Ode to My Bro Bob	2	² Head	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{4 1/4}
4	War Is Hell	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ⁶	3 ⁵
5	Shadow On the Sun	6	5 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}
10	Karaoke Hero	3	4 ²	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/2}
9	Rusty's Legacy	9	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ⁷	6 ⁸	6 ^{7 1/2}
1	Follow My Heineken	8	8 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}
12	By Decreed	4	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ¹²	8 ¹¹	8 ¹⁰
3	Goodbye Now	7	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ¹²	9 ^{11 1/2}	9 ^{10 1/2}
8	Barkley's Image	10	10 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{12 1/2}	10 ^{18 1/2}	10 ^{20 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - McFarlane, Dan; 11 - McFarlane, Dan; 4 - Peery, Debbie; 5 - Essex, Charles; 10 - Gleason, Timothy; 9 - Silva-Martinez, Alexis; 1 - Lund, Valorie; 12 - Kereluk, Edward; 3 - Fuentes, Ruben; 8 - Peery, Debbie

Owners: 6 -Joe Schumer; 11 -Dan L. McFarlane; 4 - Harris Farms, Inc. and Nicoletti, John; 5 -HRH Princess Aljohara Al-Saud; 10 -Tyson Esquibel; 9 -Alexis Silva Martinez; 1 - Boice, Kristin and Lund, Valorie; 12 -Roys Mansur; 3 -Vanessa Contreras; 8 - Little Barn Racing and Elison, Vicky Jo;

Footnotes

F B I BOB dueled on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and drew off in the lane. ODE TO MY BRO BOB dueled on the outside through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the three path and could not go with the winner late but chased that rival home. WAR IS HELL tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the three path, switched to the outside in the final furlong and gained ground late. SHADOW ON THE SUN raced in the middle of the pack on the inside early, saved ground around the bend and kept on in the lane. KARAOKE HERO stalked the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path and flattened out in the stretch. RUSTY'S LEGACY raced in tight quarters in the middle of the pack between horses through the opening stages, came around the turn in the two path and finished evenly. FOLLOW MY HEINEKEN raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and passed tiring horses in the lane. BY DECREED raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the three path and showed no kick. GOODBYE NOW raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path and made no bid. BARKLEY'S IMAGE trailed the field throughout, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and was never a factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming

Price \$8,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$8,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$12,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$12,000

Value of Race: \$12,000 1st \$7,200, 2nd \$2,280, 3rd \$1,200, 4th \$600, 5th \$360, 6th \$120, 7th \$120, 8th \$120

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:43 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep24 ⁷ LRC ⁴	6	Magic Tip (Kriger, Kevin)	121	L b	6	2	2 ¹	2 ^{5 1/2}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁶	1.00*	prsd pc,2p,drew off
22Sep24 ⁷ LRC ³	4	Seeking Quality (Corbett, Glenn)	121	L b	4	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/4}	3.20	3p,late gain,no match
13Oct24 ³ FNO ³	1	Lotsa Steel (Americano, Manuel)	116	L b	1	7	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	14.80	bmp brk,svgnd,improve
24Aug24 ⁶ EVD ⁶	5	What a Joke (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L b	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	4 ^{Nose}	3.00	led,svd gnd,wkn
13Sep24 ⁹ ALB ⁸	2	Hard to Forget (Mojica, Orlando)	121	L b	2	8	8	7 ⁴	5 ³	5 ^{2 3/4}	6.00	bmp brk,4p,pass tiring
26Sep24 ² CBY ⁵	7	Purr Tiger (Lopez, Karlo)	121	L	7	3	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	59.30	chase,3p,faded
14Sep24 ⁴ EMD ⁶	3	Sheza High Climber (Reyes, Luis)	124	L b	3	6	5 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ¹²	18.70	track,2p,faded
17Aug24 ¹ LA ⁴	8	Baby Bliss (Montalvo, Carlos)	124	L b	8	4	4 ^{Head}	8	8	8	42.60	stalk,4p,tired

Fractional Times: 22.52 45.59 57.73

Final Time: 1:10.53

Split Times: (23:07) (12:14) (12:80)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Magic Tip, Chestnut Filly, by Good Magic out of Melanias Moon, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Feb 06, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Imagine

Owner: Cady, Todd and Leatherman, Ty

Trainer: Evans, Justin

1 Claimed Horse(s): Hard to Forget

New Trainer: Heath Lawrence

New Owner: Rick Tappe

Claiming Prices: 6 - Magic Tip: \$8,500; 4 - Seeking Quality: \$8,500; 1 - Lotsa Steel: \$10,000; 5 - What a Joke: \$8,500; 2 - Hard to Forget: \$8,500; 7 - Purr Tiger: \$8,500; 3 - Sheza High Climber: \$8,500; 8 - Baby Bliss: \$8,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$51,675

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Magic Tip	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	6.70	3,371
4	Seeking Quality		3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-4	6.10	36,804
1	Lotsa Steel			3.60	\$1.00 Quinella	4-6	4.00	2,544
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-4-1	18.55	32,836
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-4-1-5	11.39	22,152
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-6-6 (3 correct)	12.00	9,409

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Magic Tip	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁶
4	Seeking Quality	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{8 1/2}	2 ⁶
1	Lotsa Steel	7	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{7 3/4}	4 ¹⁰	3 ^{11 1/4}
5	What a Joke	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{4 1/2}	4 ¹³
2	Hard to Forget	8	8 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/4}	5 ^{11 1/2}	5 ¹³
7	Purr Tiger	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ^{15 3/4}
3	Sheza High Climber	6	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ⁷	7 ^{14 1/2}	7 ^{16 1/4}
8	Baby Bliss	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{25 1/2}	8 ^{28 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - Evans, Justin; 4 - Belvoir, Vann; 1 - Alvarez, Sergio; 5 - Diodoro, Robertino; 2 - Gleason, Timothy; 7 - Silva, Gabriel; 3 - Essex, Charles; 8 - Matt, Wendell

Owners: 6 - Cady, Todd and Leatherman, Ty; 4 -Dave M. Marshall; 1 - Alvarez Racing Stables, LLC; 5 -Randy Howg; 2 -Tyson Esquibel; 7 -Gabriel A. Silva; 3 -Petra Lewin; 8 -Dave Hawk;

Footnotes

MAGIC TIP pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and drew off in the lane. SEEKING QUALITY raced in the middle of the pack between horses through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the three path and gained ground late while proving to be no match for the winner. LOTSA STEEL bumped with the horse to her outside at the break, raced off the pace early, saved ground around the bend, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position in the lane. WHAT A JOKE led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and weakened in the stretch. HARD TO FORGET bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, dropped back to trail the field up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the four path and passed tiring horses from there. PURR TIGER chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and faded in the lane. SHEZA HIGH CLIMBER tracked the pace setter on the inside through the early going, came around the bend in the two path and faded in the stretch. BABY BLISS stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, dropped back while racing in the four path around the turn and continued to tire in the stretch.

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13

Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$15,000 - \$10,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Meant for Me - 1:13.48 - April 4, 2024)

Purse: \$16,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$16,000

Value of Race: \$16,000 1st \$9,440, 2nd \$3,040, 3rd \$1,600, 4th \$800, 5th \$480, 6th \$160, 7th \$160, 8th \$160, 9th \$160

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:11 **Start:** Good for all except 5,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Oct24 ⁷ FNO ⁴	3	Creative Bid (Lopez, Karlo)	122	L b	3	2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 3/4	11.10	track,3p,kick clear
13Sep24 ⁶ EMD ¹	4	Nation of Faith (Americano, Manuel)	117	L	4	4	6 ^{Head}	7 ⁴ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}	17.50	bmp brk,2p,late gain
29Sep24 ¹ HST ⁴	7	Star Entry (Khelawan, Kerron)	122	L	7	8	7 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	6 ³ 1/2	3 ¹	39.70	bmp brk,4p,improved
17Jul24 ⁵ FMT ¹	9	Holden the Lute (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L bf	9	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 3/4	0.40*	prsd pc,2p,wkn
5Oct24 ⁵ FNO ¹	2	Third Wheel (Kriger, Kevin)	122	L b	2	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 3/4	3.30	led,svd gnd,faded
24Oct24 ¹ PID ¹	8	Electrostatic (Ulloa, Carlos)	124	L	8	9	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	12.70	svd gnd,no kick
14Oct24 ² FNO ⁴	6	Corn Pop (Cruz, Alex)	122	L b	6	5	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ²	7 ^{Neck}	9.10	chase,3p,tired
13Sep24 ⁵ EMD ⁹	1	Mirror Image (Figueroa, Cerapio)	122	L bf	1	7	8 ¹ 1/2	9	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	65.40	inside,2p,no bid
26Sep24 ⁹ ALB ⁷	5	Sir Flatter (Reyes, Luis)	124	L b	5	6	9	8 ^{1/2}	9	9	72.80	bmp brk x2,4p,no fctor

Fractional Times: 23.08 45.03 1:10.25

Final Time: 1:16.70

Split Times: (21:95) (25:22) (6:45)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Creative Bid, Gray or Roan Horse, by [Creative Cause](#) out of Pelt, by Canadian Frontier. Foaled Mar 13, 2019 in Kentucky.

CREATIVE CAUSE Winner's sire standing at Majorie Farms

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Theodore Kuster, Brereton C.Jones, Heinz Steinmann & Mike Harrington

Owner: Evans, Justin R. and Seymore, Bryon

Trainer: Evans, Justin

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Holden the Lute**
Third Wheel

New Trainer: Justin R. Evans

New Owner: Lori Heist

New Trainer: Jose Silva, Jr.

New Owner: Kirk Sutherland

Claiming Prices: 3 - Creative Bid: \$10,000; 4 - Nation of Faith: \$10,000; 7 - Star Entry: \$10,000; 9 - Holden the Lute: \$10,000; 2 - Third Wheel: \$10,000; 8 - Electrostatic: \$10,000; 6 - Corn Pop: \$10,000; 1 - Mirror Image: \$10,000; 5 - Sir Flatter: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$55,411

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Creative Bid	24.20	10.40	6.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	21.90	5,044
4	Nation of Faith		20.00	13.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	117.40	35,630
7	Star Entry			12.60	\$1.00 Quinella	3-4	53.00	2,740
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-7	795.85	27,671
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-7-9	492.12	19,514
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-6-3 (3 correct)	36.30	7,665

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Creative Bid	2	4 ¹	3 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 3/4
4	Nation of Faith	4	6 ² 3/4	7 ⁴ 3/4	5 ¹ 3/4	2 ¹ 3/4
7	Star Entry	8	7 ² 3/4	6 ³ 3/4	6 ²	3 ¹ 3/4
9	Holden the Lute	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ² 3/4
2	Third Wheel	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁴ 1/2
8	Electrostatic	9	5 ² 1/2	5 ³ 3/4	4 ¹ 3/4	6 ⁷ 1/4
6	Corn Pop	5	3 ^{1/2}	4 ³ 1/2	7 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2
1	Mirror Image	7	8 ⁴ 1/4	9 ⁹ 3/4	8 ⁷ 1/2	8 ⁷ 3/4
5	Sir Flatter	6	9 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁹ 1/4	9 ⁷ 1/2	9 ⁸ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Evans, Justin; 4 - Essex, Charles; 7 - Ferguson, Curt; 9 - Diodoro, Robertino; 2 - Evans, Justin; 8 - Silva, Juan; 6 - Bean, Robert; 1 - Garcia, Valentin; 5 - Rojero, Luis

Owners: 3 - Evans, Justin R. and Seymore, Bryon; 4 - Kiser, James and Dreamscape Farm; 7 - Curt Ferguson; 9 - Charles Garvey; 2 - Rakoczy Racing LLC and Evans, Justin R.; 8 - Tijuana Racing Stables; 6 - Bean, Luanne and Three Quarter Ranch; 1 - Valentin L. (Picho) Garcia; 5 - Luis C. Rojero;

Footnotes

CREATIVE BID tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and kicked clear in the lane. NATION OF FAITH bumped with the horses this outside at the start, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and gained ground late. STAR ENTRY bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced off the pace between horses through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the four path and improved position in the stretch. HOLDEN THE LUTE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and weakened in the lane. THIRD WHEEL led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and faded in the stretch. ELECTROSTATIC raced in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and showed no kick. CORN POP bumped with the horses to either side at the break, recovered to chase the leader on the outside through the early going, navigated the turn from the three path and tired in the lane. MIRROR IMAGE raced off the pace on the inside through the opening stages, came around the turn in the two path and made no bid. SIR FLATTER bumped with the horses to both sides leaving the gate, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and was not a factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 7

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Optional Claiming Price \$30,000 (This Race Also Taken For Fillies)(Arizona Breeders Futurity Eligible Preferred). **Claiming Price: \$30,000**

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Zip Pocket - 55.40 - April 22, 1967)

Purse: \$21,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$21,000 1st \$12,180, 2nd \$3,990, 3rd \$1,890, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$630, 6th \$210, 7th \$210, 8th \$210, 9th \$210, 10th \$210, 11th \$210

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep24 ⁹ PRM ²	5	Sayucan (Tohill, Ken)	121 --	4 4		1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}	3.70	led,2p,duel,clear
---	4	Be Aware (Mojica, Orlando)	121 b	3 6		3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{4 1/2}	4.80	svd gnd,bid1/4,chs on
5Oct24 ⁴ FNO ²	6	Ima Margarita Girl (Americano, Manuel)	116 b	5 1		2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	2.50*	prsd pc,3p,kept on
---	11	Flattermeincourt (Da Silva, Fausto)	124 b	10 7		7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{Neck}	13.40	svd gnd,mild gain
---	7	Stay N Lov (Figueroa, Cerapio)	121 bf	6 5		4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	23.90	track,2p,outkicked
12Sep24 ⁴ CBY ²	8	Pepper N Mint (Gallardo, Eduardo)	121 bf	7 2		5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ²	6 ^{2 1/2}	9.90	chase,4p,wkn
---	1	Bango Gal (Vergara, Daniel)	121 b	1 11		11	10 ^{3 1/2}	8 ³	7 ¹	5.60	svd gnd,no threat
26Sep24 ⁸ CBY ²	9	Gimme Mo Money (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122 b	8 3		6 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 3/4}	4.70	stalk,2p,faded
14Oct24 ² SA ⁶	10	Celtica (Reyes, Luis)	124 b	9 9		9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	10 ⁶	9 ^{1/2}	24.70	off pace,3p,no bid
28Sep24 ³ CBY ⁷	3	Fleet Neilina (Lopez, Karlo)	121 --	2 8		8 ¹	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{Head}	10 ⁷	52.10	svd gnd,empty
2Sep24 ² CBY ⁷	12	Take the Heat (Valenzuela, Luis)	121 b	11 10		10 ^{1 1/2}	11	11	11	63.00	outside,2p,no factor

Fractional Times: 22.08 45.26

Final Time: 57.52

Split Times: (23:18) (12:26)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Sayucan, Chestnut Filly, by Promises Fulfilled out of Bold Kitten, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Feb 17, 2022 in Iowa.

Breeder: Kenneth Michael White

Owner: Richard Perkins

Trainer: Eikleberry, Kevin

Scratched Horse(s): Aintafraidtodream (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$59,750

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sayucan	9.40	5.00	3.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	47.80	5,969
4	Be Aware		5.40	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	34.50	44,119
6	Ima Margarita Girl			3.20	\$1.00 Quinella	4-5	13.80	3,460
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-6	40.45	30,353
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-6-11	76.33	26,086
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-3-5 (3 correct)	97.75	7,249
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	3-2	9.40	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Sayucan	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 1/2}
4	Be Aware	6	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}
6	Ima Margarita Girl	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{5 1/2}	3 ⁸
11	Flattermeincourt	7	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ¹¹
7	Stay N Lov	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	4 ⁶	5 ^{11 1/4}
8	Pepper N Mint	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ¹²
1	Bango Gal	11	11 ^{10 1/4}	10 ¹¹	8 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{14 1/2}
9	Gimme Mo Money	3	6 ^{1 3/4}	6 ⁵	7 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}
10	Celtica	9	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{9 1/2}	10 ^{13 3/4}	9 ^{17 1/4}
3	Fleet Neilina	8	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ⁸	9 ^{13 1/2}	10 ^{17 3/4}
12	Take the Heat	10	10 ^{8 3/4}	11 ^{14 1/2}	11 ^{19 3/4}	11 ^{24 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 4 - Diodoro, Robertino; 6 - Silva-Martinez, Alexis; 11 - Diodoro, Robertino; 7 - Barraza, Rafael; 8 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie; 1 - Barraza, Rafael; 9 - Martinez, Esteban; 10 - Story, Chad; 3 - Lund, Valerie; 12 - Silva, Gabriel

Owners: 5 -Richard Perkins; 4 -Randy Howg; 6 -Steve Haahr; 11 -Charles Garvey; 7 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 8 -David Dayon; 1 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 9 - Martinez, Esteban and Person, Kenneth A.; 10 -Donn Start; 3 - Mark of Valor Farms; 12 -Gabriel A. Silva;

Footnotes

SAYUCAN led the way on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path, dueled in upper stretch and kicked clear. BE AWARE chased the leaders on the inside early, saved ground around the bend, challenged approaching the quarter pole, dueled in upper stretch and chased the winner home late. IMA MARGARITA GIRL pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and could not go with the winner in the lane but kept on from there. FLATTERMEINCOURT raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening stages, saved ground around the bend and made up some ground in the stretch. STAY N LOV tracked the leaders between horses through the early going, navigated the turn from the two path and was outkicked in the lane. PEPPER N MINT chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and weakened in the stretch. BANGO GAL trailed the field on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and never threatened. GIMME MO MONEY stalked the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and faded from there. CELTICA raced off the pace up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the three path and made no bid. FLEET NEILINA raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was empty in the lane. TAKE THE HEAT raced at the back of the pack on the outside early, continued around the turn in the two path and never factored.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 8

STAKES Jeff & Jack Coady, Sr. Overnight S. - Thoroughbred
 FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD. \$300 to enter. Starter to pass the entry box by usual time of closing. By preference of total earnings in 2023-2024. Weight: Three Year Old 121 lbs. Older 124 lbs. (Purse Includes \$32,900 From The Purse Account). Non winners of \$15,000 twice in 2024 allowed 2 lbs. Such a race since then 4 lbs. Failure to draw into the race will cancel all fees.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$40,000 Guaranteed

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$40,000

Value of Race: \$40,000 1st \$24,000, 2nd \$8,000, 3rd \$4,000, 4th \$2,000, 5th \$1,200, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep24 ¹ HST ¹	7	Miss Union (Cruz, Alex)	122 L f	7	4	4 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 3/4}	6.30	stalk,bid3/8,4p,clear
21Sep24 ¹ CBY ⁵	3	Pepper Mill (Da Silva, Fausto)	124 L	3	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 3/4}	1.00*	duel,2p,caught,chs on
11Aug24 ⁷ EMD ¹	4	Aloha Breeze (Montalvo, Carlos)	124 L b	4	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	1.80	chase,3p,kept on
8Sep24 ⁸ ARP ³	2	Calebs Lady (Tohill, Ken)	119 L	2	6	6 ³	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	19.30	inside,2p,pass tiring
10Aug24 ⁸ CBY ⁶	1	Asena (Americano, Manuel)	122 L b	1	7	7	6 ⁷	6 ¹²	5 ^{3/4}	4.90	trailed,4p,no threat
14Sep24 ⁵ EMD ⁴	5	Frisco Frills (Martin, David)	120 L	5	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	6 ^{24 1/2}	28.30	duel,svd gnd,faded
9Sep24 ⁷ PRM ⁵	6	Unrivaled Queen (Reyes, Luis)	124 L b	6	1	5 ^{1/2}	7	7	7	41.80	brk thru gt,3-4p,tired

Fractional Times: 21.86 44.39 57.08

Final Time: 1:09.99

Split Times: (22:53) (12:69) (12:91)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Miss Union, Chestnut Mare, by Unionize out of Rachels Belle, by Perfect Mandate. Foaled Feb 18, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Francis O'Leary

Owner: Curt Ferguson

Trainer: Ferguson, Curt

Scratched Horse(s): Jamies Inheritance (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$56,226

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Miss Union	14.60	4.20	2.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-7	80.30	6,321
3	Pepper Mill		2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	17.10	36,454
4	Aloha Breeze			2.60	\$1.00 Quinella	3-7	5.10	2,516
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-3-4	26.15	41,397
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-3-4-2	30.58	30,431
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-5-7 (3 correct)	240.65	5,510

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Miss Union	4	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
3	Pepper Mill	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
4	Aloha Breeze	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}
2	Calebs Lady	6	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ⁴	4 ^{7 1/2}
1	Asena	7	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ⁵	5 ^{7 1/2}
5	Frisco Frills	2	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ¹	6 ^{8 1/4}
6	Unrivaled Queen	1	5 ³	7 ^{15 1/2}	7 ¹⁷	7 ^{32 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Ferguson, Curt; 3 - Kereluk, Edward; 4 - Rarick, Wade; 2 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 1 - Lund, Valorie; 5 - Hernandez, Miguel; 6 - Lund, Valorie

Owners: 7 -Curt Ferguson; 3 -Roys Mansur; 4 -George Todaro; 2 - Schroder, Eugene, Porter, Larry C. and Bullock, Caleb; 1 - Butzow, Barry and Butzow, Joni; 5 -Vanessa Arballo; 6 - Meraz, Ramiro and Lund, Valorie;

Footnotes

MISS UNION stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the turn and kicked clear in the lane. PEPPER MILL dueled on the inside through the opening quarter, led the way from the two path coming around the bend, was caught in the final furlong and chased on from there. ALOHA BREEZE bumped with the horse to her outside at the start, recovered to chase the leader on the rail up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the bend and could not go with the winner in the stretch but kept on to the wire. CALEBS LADY raced off the pace on the inside through the early going, navigated the bend from the two path and passed tiring horses in the stretch. ASENSA trailed the field through the opening stages, came around the turn in the four path and never threatened. FRISCO FRILLS bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, recovered to duel outside up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the turn and continued to tire from there. UNRIVALED QUEEN broke through the gate prior to the race, was away well, tracked the leader between horses up the backstretch, dropped back while racing in the three and four path around the turn and tired further in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - November 13, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, STATE BRED OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.: Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since October 13 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000.

Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$20,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Caesour - 1:40.40 - February 5, 1995)

Purse: \$23,500

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$23,500

Value of Race: \$23,500 1st \$13,865, 2nd \$4,465, 3rd \$2,350, 4th \$1,175, 5th \$705, 6th \$235, 7th \$235, 8th \$235, 9th \$235

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:35 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Sep24 ² PID ⁷	9	The Black Strat (Mojica, Orlando)	122 L b	9	1	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	11.20	2p,bid3/8,duel,held
17Aug24 ⁶ CBY ⁷	5	Arrest (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122 L	5	7	8 ²	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	2.70	2-3p,bid3/8,duel,miss
19Oct24 ² SA ⁶	4	Fireman Dan (Aguilar, Armando)	122 L	4	6	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ⁴	3 ^{Neck}	4.30	2p2nd,bid1/4,chase on
21Sep24 ³ CBY ²	1	House of Lords (Da Silva, Fausto)	124 L b	1	8	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}	2.30*	svd gnd,bid1/4,lt gain
29Sep24 ⁹ SWF ²	7	Buck Owens (Vergara, Daniel)	122 L b	7	9	9	9	8 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	24.00	trail,2-3p,improved
14Oct24 ¹¹ GRP ⁴	2	Falsely Accused (Americano, Manuel)	117 L b	2	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	12.30	duel,svd gnd,faded
17Aug24 ⁶ CBY ³	8	Table for Two (Gallardo, Eduardo)	122 L b	8	5	5 ^{1/2}	8 ³	7 ²	8 ⁹	7 ^{2 3/4}	11.30	outside,3-4p,empty
15Sep24 ⁸ PRM ¹	3	You'reinthearmynow (Tohill, Ken)	119 L	3	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{13 1/2}	5.10	svd gnd,3p2nd,no bid
6Oct24 ⁵ ARP ⁴	6	Incredibe Mo (Cruz, Alex)	122 L	6	4	2 ³	1 ^{Head}	9	9	9	13.50	duel,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.04 46.38 1:10.83 1:35.95

Final Time: 1:42.00

Split Times: (23:34) (24:45) (25:12) (6:05)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: The Black Strat, Chestnut Gelding, by Star Guitar out of Monkah, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 07, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Little's Farm, LLC & Carolyn R. Vogel

Owner: Crossed Sabres Farm LLC

Trainer: Vitali, Marcus

Claiming Prices: 9 - The Black Strat: \$20,000; 1 - House of Lords: \$20,000; 6 - Incredibe Mo: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$62,689

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	The Black Strat	24.40	9.20	6.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-9	86.30	18,878	
5	Arrest		4.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	9-5	73.80	39,010	
4	Fireman Dan			4.20	\$1.00 Quinella	5-9	28.40	3,135	
					\$0.50 Trifecta	9-5-4	161.55	29,419	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-5-4-1	77.65	22,152	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-7-9 (3 correct)	232.10	18,143	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-5-7-9 (4 correct)	3,487.70	27,545	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-3-5-7-9 (4 correct)	112.95	33,399	18,597
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	6-6-3-5-7-9 (5 correct)	406.78	4,109	5,053

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	The Black Strat	1	3 ³	3 ³	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
5	Arrest	7	8 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
4	Fireman Dan	6	6 ⁷	5 ^{3 3/4}	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ²
1	House of Lords	8	7 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	4 ⁵	4 ^{2 1/4}
7	Buck Owens	9	9 ^{10 3/4}	9 ^{8 1/2}	8 ^{5 3/4}	6 ⁸	5 ^{8 1/2}
2	Falsely Accused	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁹
8	Table for Two	5	5 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	8 ⁹	7 ^{9 3/4}
3	You'reinthearmynow	2	4 ⁵	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁹	8 ^{12 1/2}
6	Incredibe Mo	4	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ¹⁸	9 ²⁶

Trainers: 9 - Vitali, Marcus; 5 - Gutierrez, Juan; 4 - Wallace II, Jerry; 1 - Gutierrez, Juan; 7 - Story, Chad; 2 - Homer, Jason; 8 - Fuentes, Ruben; 3 - Schnell, Don; 6 - Whitehouse, W.

Owners: 9 - Crossed Sabres Farm LLC; 5 -Kirk Sutherland; 4 -William A. Branch; 1 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 7 -Shaun Story; 2 - Homer Thoroughbreds, Inc.; 8 -Ruben Fuentes; 3 -Don Schnell; 6 -W. R. Whitehouse;

Footnotes

THE BLACK STRAT raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leaders up the backstretch, began a bid passing the half mile pole, led the way from the two path coming into the stretch, dueled in the lane and edged clear late. ARREST raced off the pace in the two path through the opening half mile, began a bid from the three path coming around the second bend and dueled in the stretch to narrowly miss. FIREMAN DAN saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the two path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and chased on from there. HOUSE OF LORDS saved ground around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the inside, navigated the far turn from the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. BUCK OWENS was shuffled back leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the three path and improved position in the lane. FALSELY ACCUSED saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and faded in the stretch. TABLE FOR TWO raced in the middle of the pack on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the four path and was empty from there. YOU'REINTHEARMYNOW saved ground around the first bend, raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and made no bid. INCREDIBE MO raced in the two path around the first turn, dueled on the outside up the backstretch, gave way while saving ground around the far bend and continued to tire in the lane.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$24,805
Handle: \$1,257,523